- Minorities 0

Equity Value 2067

Shares (mn) 136

Dividend per Share 0.36

DCF per share 15.6

2020-

21e

2021-

22e

2022-

23e

2023-

24e

2019-

20e

2015 -

16e

2016-

17e

2017-

18e

2018-

19e

 Valuation

We re-visited our DCF analysis and rolled over our target price to 17/18. Our valuation points

to a target of €15.6/share (vs. €14.6/share previously) taking into account the latest trends in

all markets, new guidance and freight/commodity prices. We have set our variable WACC at

9.1% vs. 9.6% previously, by adjusting ERP and blended Rf to 5% and 5.82% respectively.

   Source: Company data | AFe |

 Wacc/Tg adjustments

Our sensitivity analysis examines the upside and downside potential of the stock given

different levels of Rf and terminal growth.

Alpha Finance Equity Research   Jumbo

Please read important disclosures at the end of the report.   - 3 -

Forecast Changes – Management Guidance

Forecast Changes (mn eu)
2015/16a 2016/17e 2017/18e CAGR

  Old  New Old  New Old  New

Greece 458.9 458.9 472.6 463.5 477.4 0.7% 1.7%

  %change 4.8% 0.0% 3.0% 1.0% 1.0%
  L-F-L Growth  4.6% -2.6% 3.0% -1.7% 1.0%
   % of sales 72.0% 67.4% 68.9% 65.4% 65.3%
  Bulgaria  51.9 56.1 61.6 58.9 64.7 6.0% 9.3%

  %change 14.6% 8.0% 18.6% 5.0% 5.0%
   % of sales 8.1% 8.2% 9.0% 8.3% 8.9%
  Cyprus 78.9 82.8 82.8 85.3 85.3 3.7% 3.7%

  %change 5.1% 5.0% 5.0% 3.0% 3.0%
   % of sales 12.4% 12.2% 12.1% 12.0% 11.7%
  Romania 47.9 82.5 69.3 101.5 103.3 36.7% 37.5%

  %change 97.1% 72.4% 44.8% 23.0% 49.0%
   % of sales 7.5% 12.1% 10.1% 14.3% 14.1%
  Total Revenues 637.6 680.3 686.4 709.2 730.6 5.1% 6.1%

 % change 9.4% 6.7% 7.7% 4.2% 6.4%

   EBIT 161.0 167.3 177.0 173.5 181.6 4.2% 5.7%

 % change 16.7% 3.9% 10.0% 3.7% 2.6%
   % margin 25.3% 24.6% 25.8% 24.5% 24.9%

   Greece 130.0 127.0 139.0 127.1 134.0 -0.3% 1.5%

  %change 8.4% -2.3% 6.9% 0.1% -3.6%
   % margin 28.3% 27.7% 29.4% 27.4% 28.1%
   % of EBITDA 70.8% 66.9% 69.6% 64.3% 65.1%
  Bulgaria  10.3 12.5 13.7 14.3 15.0 15.9% 17.8%

  %change 41.0% 21.0% 32.9% 14.2% 9.2%
   % margin 19.9% 22.3% 22.3% 24.3% 23.2%
   % of EBITDA 5.6% 6.6% 6.9% 7.2% 7.3%
  Cyprus 27.1 28.4 28.4 29.3 29.3 3.7% 3.7%

  %change 7.3% 4.7% 4.7% 3.1% 3.1%
   % margin 34.3% 34.3% 34.3% 34.3% 34.3%
   % of EBITDA 14.7% 14.9% 14.2% 14.8% 14.2%
  Romania 16.2 22.0 18.5 27.1 27.5 26.2% 27.0%

  %change 143.7% 35.7% 14.0% 23.0% 49.0%
   % margin 33.9% 26.6% 26.6% 26.6% 26.6%
   % of EBITDA 8.8% 11.6% 9.3% 13.7% 13.4%
  Total EBITDA 183.7 189.9 199.6 197.7 205.8 4.2% 5.6%

 % change 15.4% 3.4% 8.7% 4.1% 3.1%
   % margin 28.8% 27.9% 29.1% 27.9% 28.2%

   Pre Tax Income 165.1 174.5 184.4 182.8 190.9 5.4% 6.9%

 % change 20.6% 5.7% 11.7% 4.7% 3.5%
   % margin 25.9% 25.6% 26.9% 25.8% 26.1%

   Net Income 121.3 127.0 133.8 133.9 139.9 5.5% 7.1%

 % change 15.7% 4.7% 10.3% 5.4% 4.5%
   % margin 19.0% 18.7% 19.5% 18.9% 19.1%

Alpha Finance Equity Research   Jumbo

Please read important disclosures at the end of the report.   - 4 -

Financials

Profit & Loss (mn eu) 2012/13a 2013/14a 2014/15a 2015/16a 2016/17e 2017/18e 2018/19e

Greece 413.7 425.6 437.9 458.9 472.6 477.4 482.1
  %change 0.4% 2.9% 2.9% 4.8% 3.0% 1.0% 1.0%
  % of sales 82.4% 78.6% 75.2% 72.0% 68.9% 65.3% 63.2%
Bulgaria  34.2 40.5 45.3 51.9 61.6 64.7 67.9
  %change 25.7% 18.5% 12.0% 14.6% 18.6% 5.0% 5.0%
  % of sales 6.8% 7.5% 7.8% 8.1% 9.0% 8.9% 8.9%
Cyprus 54.3 66.9 75.0 78.9 82.8 85.3 87.8
  %change -1.2% 23.3% 12.2% 5.1% 5.0% 3.0% 3.0%
  % of sales 10.8% 12.3% 12.9% 12.4% 12.1% 11.7% 11.5%
Romania

8.8 24.3 47.9 69.3 103.3 124.5

  %change

0.0% 175.1% 97.1% 44.8% 49.0% 20.5%
  % of sales   1.6% 4.2% 7.5% 10.1% 14.1% 16.3%

Total Revenues 502.2 541.8 582.5 637.6 686.4 730.6 762.4

 % change 1.6% 7.9% 7.5% 9.4% 7.7% 6.4% 4.3%

   Gross Profit  262.8 287.8 309.7 337.9 368.9 385.6 402.7
 % margin 52.3% 53.1% 53.2% 53.0% 53.7% 52.8% 52.8%
 % change -0.1% 9.5% 7.6% 9.1% 9.2% 4.5% 4.5%

   EBIT 91.6 127.1 137.9 161.0 177.0 181.6 190.3

 % change -21.7% 38.8% 8.5% 16.7% 10.0% 2.6% 4.8%
 % margin 18.2% 23.5% 23.7% 25.3% 25.8% 24.9% 25.0%

   Greece 109.8 114.6 120.0 130.0 139.0 134.0 135.8
  %change 0.4% 4.4% 4.6% 8.4% 6.9% -3.6% 1.3%
  % margin 26.5% 26.9% 27.4% 28.3% 29.4% 28.1% 28.2%
  % of EBITDA 99.4% 78.3% 75.4% 70.8% 69.6% 65.1% 62.8%
Bulgaria  -18.0 5.7 7.3 10.3 13.7 15.0 16.9
  %change -472.4% -131.9% 27.9% 41.0% 32.9% 9.2% 12.7%
  % margin -52.6% 14.2% 16.2% 19.9% 22.3% 23.2% 24.9%

  % of EBITDA -16.3% 3.9% 4.6% 5.6% 6.9% 7.3% 7.8%
Cyprus 18.6 22.6 25.2 27.1 28.4 29.3 30.2
  %change -9.5% 21.1% 11.9% 7.3% 4.7% 3.1% 3.1%
  % margin 34.3% 33.7% 33.6% 34.3% 34.3% 34.3% 34.3%
  % of EBITDA 16.9% 15.4% 15.9% 14.7% 14.2% 14.2% 14.0%
Romania

3.6 6.7 16.2 18.5 27.5 33.2

  %change

0.0% 87.0% 143.7% 14.0% 49.0% 20.5%
  % margin

40.3% 27.4% 33.9% 26.6% 26.6% 26.6%

  % of EBITDA

2.4% 4.2% 8.8% 9.3% 13.4% 15.4%

Total EBITDA 110.5 146.5 159.2 183.7 199.6 205.8 216.0

 % change -17.8% 32.6% 8.7% 15.4% 8.7% 3.1% 5.0%
 % margin 22.0% 27.0% 27.3% 28.8% 29.1% 28.2% 28.3%

   Financials 3.6 2.7 1.7 1.9 7.4 9.3 11.7
 % change 47.6% -25.4% -38.0% 13.2% 291.1% 25.9% 25.5%

   Pre Tax Income 95.7 130.0 137.0 165.1 184.4 190.9 202.0

 % change -19.9% 35.8% 5.4% 20.6% 11.7% 3.5% 5.8%
 % margin 19.1% 24.0% 23.5% 25.9% 26.9% 26.1% 26.5%
Total Tax 21.7 28.7 32.1 43.9 50.6 51.0 53.1
   % Effective tax rate 22.7% 22.1% 23.4% 26.6% 27.4% 26.7% 26.3%

   Net Income 74.0 101.2 104.8 121.3 133.8 139.9 148.8

 % change -24.0% 36.9% 3.5% 15.7% 10.3% 4.5% 6.4%
 % margin 14.7% 18.7% 18.0% 19.0% 19.5% 19.1% 19.5%

   EPS 0.54 0.74 0.77 0.89 0.98 1.03 1.09

 % change -27.2% 36.8% 3.5% 15.7% 10.3% 4.5% 6.4%

Alpha Finance Equity Research   Jumbo

Please read important disclosures at the end of the report.   - 5 -

Balance Sheet (mn eu) 2012/13a 2013/14a 2014/15a 2015/16a 2016/17e 2017/18e 2018/19e

Cash 170.0 287.6 298.9 394.7 444.6 506.1 582.3

Inventories 176.0 186.2 197.8 196.8 204.2 221.9 231.3
Trade debtors and other
Trading Receivables 23.7 30.7 15.5 32.6 35.8 38.5 40.5

Other Receivables 34.7 33.3 33.3 44.5 44.5 44.5 44.5

Other Current Assets 16.4 14.1 11.7 10.4 10.4 10.4 10.4

Current Assets 420.9 551.8 557.2 678.9 739.4 821.3 908.9

   Tangible Assets 430.9 445.9 497.9 498.8 526.2 537.0 546.3

Investment Property 6.9 6.5 6.1 5.7 5.4 5.1 4.8

Investments in Subsidiaries 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other l/t Receivables 35.3 30.1 29.1 26.0 26.0 26.0 26.0

L/T Assets 473.1 482.4 533.1 530.5 557.6 568.1 577.1

   Total Assets 894.0 1034.2 1090.3 1209.4 1297.0 1389.4 1486.0

   S/T debt 0.0 20.0 2.9 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
L/T debt payable in the
subsequent year 148.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Account Payables 52.4 52.2 51.4 39.1 39.6 41.2 41.0

Provisions 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

Current tax liabilities 21.7 38.6 40.0 51.4 51.4 51.4 51.4

Other Current liabilities 19.8 20.8 29.0 37.7 37.7 37.7 37.7

S/T liabilities 242.0 133.3 123.5 128.6 129.1 130.7 130.5

   L/T Debt 1.4 143.7 143.9 144.2 144.2 144.2 144.2

Other long Term liabilities 0.0 0.1 13.0 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8